Minnesota law.
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nent status as of March 20, 1967, the operative date of the Henne-
pin county personnel plan, and who subsequent to said date come un-
der the jurisdiction of the Hennepin county personnel plan shall be
deemed 1o have been permanent employees as of March 20, 1967,
for all the purposes of the Hennepin county personnel act.

Sec. 5. Notice of meetings.  The elected county officials in
Hennepin county shall be given notice of the meetings of the county
board and of the personnel board whenever either of said boards has
on its agenda the consideration of any changes in the classification
and pay schedules, and rules and regulations, for the purpose of
making recommendations concerning such matters.

Sec. 6. The retirement provisions of Laws 1965, Chapter 855,
Section 15, shall not be effective for those employees newly incor-
porated into the personnel system by the provisions of section 2 of
this act until December 31, 1968, at which time such employees who
have attained the age of 67 years or over shall be retired. Such em-
ployees who become 66 years of age or over during the calendar year
1969, shall be retired as of December 31, of that year, and such em-
ployees who become 65 years of age or over during the calendar
vear 1970, shall be retired as of December 31, of that year, and
thereafter Laws 1965, Chapter 855, Section 15, first paragraph of
Subdivision 1, shall apply.

Sec. 7.  Transferring employee to retain temure.  Whenever
a permanent employee transfers from the classified service into the
unclassified service, said employee shall rerain tenure in the clas-
sified service with the class from which he transferred.

Sec. 8. Inconsistent acts repealed. Al acts and parts of
acts. inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed to the extent nec-
essary to give effect to the provisions of this act.

Sec. 9.  Effective date. This act takes effect when ap-
proved by the county board of Hennepin county and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 647—H. F. No. 2299
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Inver Grove Heights; providing
for the levying of a charge for connection to said village's water
system and providing for the levying of said charge as a special as-
sessment against benefited properties.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Inver Grove Heights, village of; water system.
The village of Inver Grove Heights may levy a charge against prop-
erty benefited by the said Village’s Municipal Water System based
upon the benefits received by said property attributable to the vse or
availability of said Municipal Water System. Such charge shall be
fixed by the Village Council on a uniform nondiscriminatory, and
proportionate basis based upon the cost of the core facilities and
mains of the Village’s Municipal Water System as well as the cost of
making or supervising connections to the Village Municipal Water
System. Core facilities as used herein shall be deemed to include the
wells, water towers and trunk lines heretofore acquired by the Village
for the use in or for said Village Municipal Water System.

Sec. 2. The charges herein provided may be levied as a spe-
cial assessment against benefited properties pursuant to and subject
to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes Annotated, Sections 429.061,
429.071 and 429.081. Provided, however, that the charges herein
provided for shall in no event be levied against properties connected
to the Village of Inver Grove Heights Water System on or before
November 7, 1966,

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by
a majority of the Village Council of Inver Grove Heights, and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, and shall not
affect or apply to any pending proceeding or litigation or lands
involved therein as of the effective date of this act, '

Abproved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 648—H. F. No. 2307
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the board of commissioners of Carver coun-
ty to issue bonds for the acquisition of right of way for county and
county state-aid highways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Carver county; highways; right of way bonds,
Subdivision 1.  The board of commissioners of Carver county may
issue and sell bonds of the county to provide funds for the acquisi-
tion of land and right of way for county and county state-aid high-
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